
 
 
 

Wasatch Front South  
Youth Advisory Group  

(Membership At-A-Glance) 
 

 

 

 

 Membership 
Category 

Member Business/Organization 

1 Business Chuck Krivanek InterContinental Hotels Group 
2     “             VACANT  
3     “             VACANT  
4  VACANT  
6 Education (Adult)  Mindi Holmdahl Horizonte Instruction & Training Ctr 
7 Education (Higher) Kevin Miller School of Applied Technology 
8  Diana Bevan Salt Lake Community College 
9    

10 Education (Public) Edith Bird Jordan Applied Technology Ctr 
11  Sandra Hemmert Granite School District  
12    
13  Claudia Thorum Granite Peaks Lifelong Learning 
15 Human Services Deena Ott DCFS – Transition to Adult Living 
16  Maria Ponce Juvenile Justice Services 
17 Public Housing Rachael Skidmore YouthWorks ™, NeighborWorks® Salt Lake 
18 Youth Services 

Agencies 
  

19  Leticia Medina Colors of Success 
20  Dena Helps Job Corps 
21  Akilah Messado Job Corps 
22  Sheri Vanbibber Murray Youth Chamber 
23  Michelle Upwall SL Gang Project 
24  Steven Titensor SL County Youth Services 

 DWS Staff Steve Leyba WFS Service Area Director 
1  Angie Madsen Youth Training Supervisor 
2  Rebecca Banner Training Manager 
3  Julia Story Program Specialist 
4  Jane Broadhead State Program Specialist 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
Last Updated: 9/26/11 



 

Youth Advisory Group 

(Detailed Membership Roster 9-2010) 

 
 

Business 
 

Chuck Krivanek, HR Mgr 

InterContinental Hotels Group 
1275 W. 2240 S. 
West Valley City, UT  84119-1482 
Phone:  801-975-3009 
Fax:  801-975-3040 
Chuck.krivanek@ihg.com 

 

Education (Adult) 
 
Mindi Holmdahl , Principal 

Horizonte Instruction & Training Ctr 
1234 S. Main 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
Phone:  801-578-8131 
Fax:  801-578-8577 
mindi.holmdahl@slcschools.org  
 

Education (Higher) 
 
Kevin Miller, Director of Student Affairs 

SLCC – School of Applied Technology 
3760 S. Highland Dr. 
Salt Lake City, UT  84106 
Phone:  801-957-2103 
Fax:  801-957-2134 
Kevin.miller@slcc.edu 
 
Diana Bevan, School Relations Spec. 

Salt Lake Community College 
4600 S. Redwood Rd 
Salt Lake City, UT  84123 
Phone:  801-957-4105 
Fax:  801-957-4947 
Diana.Bevan@slcc.edu 
 

Education (Public) 
 
Edith Bird, CTE Specialist 

Jordan Applied Technology Ctr 
9301 S. Wights Fort Rd 
West Jordan, UT  84088 
Phone:  801-256-5906 
Fax:  801-256-5955 
Edith.bird@jordan.k12.ut.us 

 
Sandra Hemmert, Applied Technology Specialist 

Granite School District 
2500 S. State St. 
Salt Lake City, UT  84115 
Phone:  801-646-4340 
Sandra.hemmert@granite.k12.ut.us 
 

    Claudia Thorum, Director 

Granite Peaks Lifelong Learning 
501 E. 3900 S. 
Salt Lake City, UT  84115 
Phone:  801-646-4666 
Fax:  801-646-4667 
cthorum@graniteschools.org  
 

 
 

 

Dept of Human Services 
 
Deena Ott, Program Administrator 

DCFS 
488 W. Bearcat Dr. 
Salt Lake City, UT  84115 
Phone:  801-488-2650 
dott@utah.gov  

 

Juvenile Justice 
 
Maria Ponce, Volunteer Serv. Coordinator 

DHS/JJS/SLD 
61 W. 3900 S. 
Salt Lake City, UT  84107 
Phone:  801-284-0251 
mponce@utah.gov  
 

Public Housing 
 
Rachael Skidmore, Program Director 

YouthWorks ™ 
NeighborWorks® Salt Lake 
622 W. 500 N. 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 
Phone:  801-539-1590 x108 
Rachael@nwsaltlake.org  
 

Youth Services Agencies 
 

Steven Titensor, Clinical Director 

Division of Youth Services 
177 W. Price Ave 
Salt Lake City, UT  84115-4345 
Phone:  801-269-7510 
Fax:  801-269-7565 
stitensor@slco.org 
 

    Leticia Medina, Executive Director 

Colors of Success, INC 
1747 South 900 West, suite 200 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84104 
Phone: 801-596-9081 
lmedina@colorsofsuccess.com 
 
Michelle Upwall, Community Coordinator 

Salt Lake Area Gang Project 
    3365 South 900 West 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84119 
Phone: 801-743-5891 
Cell: 801-831-6619 
Fax: 801-743-5819 
mupwall@updsl.org 
 
Dena Helps, Admissions Counselor 

Job Corps, Management & Training Corp 
500 N. Marketplace Dr., Ste #110 
Centerville, UT  84014 
Phone:  801-693-2908 
Fax:  888-404-4219 
Helps.dena@jobcorps.org 
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Akilah Messado, Work-Based Learning Coordinator 

Weber Basin Job Corps 
7400 S. Cornia Dr. 
Ogden, UT  84405 
Phone:  801-476-5987 
Fax:  801-476-5925 
Messado.Akilah@jobcorps.org 

 
Sheri Van Bibber, MYCC Director 

Murray Youth Chamber of Commerce & City Council 
5250 S Commerce Dr. #180 
Murray, UT  84107 
Phone:  801-263-2632 
Cell:  801-808-0830 
sherivan@gmail.com 
 

DWS Staff 
 
Steve Leyba, Service Area Director 

Department of Workforce Services 
1385 S. State St. 
Salt Lake City, UT  84115 
Phone:  801-468-0093 
Cell: 801- 541-2276 
Fax:  801-468-0211 
sleyba@utah.gov 

 
Rebecca Banner, Program Manager 

Department of Workforce Services 
1385 S. State St. 
Salt Lake City, UT  84115 
Phone:  801-468-0198 
Cell:  801-834-1643 
Fax:  801-468-0211 
rbanner@utah.gov 
 
Angie Madsen, Youth Training Supervisor 

Department of Workforce Services 
1385 S. State St. 
Salt Lake City, UT  84115 
Phone:  801-468-0115 
Cell:  801-413-8628 
Fax:  801-468-1871 
amadsen@utah.gov  
 
Julia Story, Program Specialist 

Department of Workforce Services 
1385 S. State St. 
Salt Lake City, UT  84115 
Cell:  801-946-6203 
Fax:  801-468-0211 
Jstory@utah.gov  
 

    Jane Broadhead, State Program Specialist 

Department of Workforce Services 
140 E 300 S. 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
Phone:  801-526-9752 
Fax:  801-526-9789 
jbroadh@utah.gov 
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